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Since 1976 

December 3, 2021 

Michael Anderson 
Via Email: MAnderson@MyOkaloosa.com 
Phone: (850)423-4834 

Subject: Geotechnlc;al Exploration Proposal 
Plover Drive Pond Review 
Okaloosa County, Florida 

Dear Michael: 
Larry M. Jacqbs & Associates, Inc. (LMJ) appreciates the opportunity to submtt a proposal for 
providing a geotechnical exploration for the subject project. The following sections outline our 
understanding of Iha project, our recommended scope of se1Vlces, a cost estimate for providing 
these services, and the proposed terms and conditions. 

Projeet and Site Description 

The site Is located on the south End of Plover Drive, Okaloosa County, Florlda. We undersland that 
the project Is to consist of the review of a nearly 1 acre, three foot deep, dry pond. We understand 
that the pond Is currently holding water, and the client would like LMJ to determine why. Acco!dlng 
to the client, the pond may be silted over, We understand that the site Is clear to the proposed boring 
locations of any potentially Impeding vegetation and/or obstacles to our truck mounted drilling rig. . 
According to Google Earth®, the site's elevation Is roughly +72 feet In the pond, +74 feet In the 
surrounding areas, and that the nearest water Is al roughly +62 feet. According to historical Imagery, 
the pond site seems to have been damp before the site was converted to e pond. According to Iha 
client, the site Is gated, and the cllentwlU need to be present for all site visits. If any of this information 
changes or ls Incorrect, our office shoutd be notified, and changes to lhls proposal may be needed. 

Proposed Scope of Services 

The proposed scope of services Is based on the Information supplied and our experience In the area 
with Similar projects. We propose to perform the following: 

Y Locate the borings at lhe site. 
Y Clear registered utilities et the site with the Florida Sunshine Network. Non-registered or 

private utilities are the responsibility of lhe client to ctear. 
-. Mobilize a truck-mounted drill rig and drilling team to the site. 
" Drill two SPT borings to a deplh of 18 feet on the edge of the pond the pond with continuous 

split spoon sampting. 
" Take up to two Shelby tube samples from the pond borings for laboratory testing. 
-. Send a LMJ Technician to lhe site to perform two five-fool hand auger borings In the ponds 

to determine the depth of any sI11 covering lhe pond. 
,. A site visit from an LMJ Engineer. 
• Perform a visual classification and laboratory tesUng of the soil samples obtal~ duriNg our 

exploration. Our proposal Includes a budget for basic properties testing such as natural 
moisture content and wash #200 sieve tests to verify visual classlflcatlon and evaluate end 
document various soil properties. Up to two falliog head permeability tests with gralnslze 
analysis will be performed on the Shelby tube samples. 

" Analyze the test data to develop geotechnical engineering recommendations for the project. 
A qualified, professional geotechnk:8I engineer licensed in the state of Florida will manage the 
project, and the results of the exploration wQI be presented In a report that wlh address Iha following: 
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,, Existing site characteristics. 
,, Exploration, testing, and sampling methods. 
,, Subsurface·solls encountered and soil classifications, 
" Depth to groundweter or perched water at the time of drilling If encountered . 
., A discussion of laboratory test results, 
., A discussion of site preparation techniques and construction considerations Including general 

comments, subgrade preparation, fill placement and compaction, dralnage/dewatering 
recommendations, etc . 

., Pond design recommendations Including vertical and horizontal saturated hydraulic 
conductivities, estimated seasonal high groundwater levels, and fillable porosity. 

Estimated Costs 

We propose to provide the scope of services In this proposal for a lump sum of $4,550.00. This 
proposal assumes that the boring locations are accessible to our truck mounted drilling rig, we have 
right of entry to the stte, and that we will not experience excessive delays due to debrts at borehole 
locations or for other reasons outside of our control. If the boring locations are not accessible to our 
truck mounted drilling rig, additional costs could be incurred for additional mobilizations to the site if 
needed, drilling with a tripod mounted drilling rig, or for clearing paths with a bulldozer. If such 
conditions ere encountered that may cause the cost of the exploration to exceed the budget figure, 
we will obtain approval for the additional work before proceeding. 

Authorization 

To authorize us to proceed With this project, please complete, sign, and return a copy of the attached 
Professional Services Agreement (Figure #11 to our office. LMJ appreciates the opportunity to 
present you with this proposal, and we look forward to working with you on lhls project. If you have 
any questions or comments, please do not hesitate to call. 

Sincerely, 

LARRY M. JACOBS & ASSOCIATES, INC. 

~~?~ 
Ryan Platt, El 
Project Manager 
Attachments 
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PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT 

Date December 3, 2021 
Project Plover Drive Pond Review 
Location South End of Plover Drive, Okaloosa County, Florida 

Scope As per altliched proposal dated December 3, 2021 
Cost 5',550.00. 
Invoicing Monthly, Payment Due upon Receipt of Invoice 

LMJ looks forward to wori<ing with you on this project. The attached Terms and Conditions are 
an Integral part of this agreemen~ and by signing below you Indicate your understanding and 
acceptance of these conditions. To authorize our services, please fill In the box section below, 
sign, and return one original signature copy to our office. 

Party Responsible for Payment 
Name (Title) ____________ _ Phone (___) _____ _ 
Company _____________ _ 
Address _____________ _ Fax (___) _____ _ 

City, State______ Zip Code 

Email S~natun,: --~-----------

This Proposal Is Valid for 90 Days Date 
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Figure #1 
TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

uny M. J_,,,. & Aaocle,.._ Inc. (IMJJ Its officn. 111001choidn, and employeM, hereinafter relened to as the Geoleel\nloal 
Engine« of RIC0fd (GER), llhall perform lhe servlce9 outlined In this agreement for lhe l1aled faa agreement. 

Accesa to 11111 and Hidden UIIIIIIN 
Unlesl olhalwllla atated, the GER wil have acceoa to the allll for IICllvltiea nee,, aary for the perfonnance of the aarvtces. The GER 
wlD lllkll ...-,Uarw to mlnlmwi damage due to II-. acllvftles, but ha not Included In Iha fee the cost of restnretlon of any 
-ng damage. The GER ohall rd be reapanslble lor damage to hidden utilities. n Is the Clients' responolblity to provide the 
GER with the locallcn8 of oak! hidden utilNlla. 

FN 
The tolal fee ohall be Wld-ood to be an ea11mete, baaed en an agraed upon Scope of Serv!ces, and shall not be axoeadad 
without appruval of the can 
blem,Jllcallon 
The Clantllhal lndllmnlfy and hold hannlesl the GER and al of lb peiwuNII lam and agelnotany � nd all ctaiml, damages, loaaes 
and mcper.- (lnctudlng ......-.able auomey'a feel) arising out of or l'MUlting tam the perfon11a11ce oftha MMOIS, proylded that 
any such ct�lma, damage, loss or..,,.._ 11 causod In whole or In part by the negllgenl act of amlalon, and/or etrtct llabllty of the 
Clent. m,yane dlnlcUy or lnclirecdy employed by the Cllant (except the GER) or anyone far ..t10S8 acts any of them may be liable. 

Hidden Condllom 
A geotechnical condlllon Is hidden ff n Is not ~ In the planned geolllchnlcel lnVestigallon which Incorporates Cl.lffllntly 
aOCllpllld lllandatda of Geotedtnloal El'GlnNring. If the GER t.a noaaon to beliaYe 1h11 such a condltlon may exist. l1tt client ""81 

· authorize and pay far iill caali, .....,.tad ;if1h the iffiaatigltion of ouch a ccncltion and, ff __,ry, all - r.ec ry to COll9CI 
aid condltlori. If (1) lhe cllent fallli to aUlhoilieiiuch IM c ilg 'fun ...- Wiillcllao after dua natifi-. « (2) the GER ha no ,_, 
to belieYe that IIIClh a condition exlala, the client Is respanolble far �U ~ HSOcieted "'th thla candlllcn, and the GER lhaU rd be 
~ far lhe existing condition or any resulllng clemage8 to pen,ona or pRlpally. The GER lhall al9o nol be raoponslbla far 
the raleele or aggravation of any hazanlaua marlels encaooter8d by the gaotechdcal lnveatlga11on. 

RlskAl-
ln reoognlllon of the rlllatlve rlab, rewards and benellls of Iha pt0jecl to both the Ciani and the GER. lhe l1lks have bean allocated 
aa thal the Cllellt ear- that. to Iha lullevl extent pannllled by law, the GER'• total liability to the CDent far any and al lnjurlM, 
ctalma, 1.,..., oxpen- damagea at alalm a,cpenNI artalng out of this 119rNment, tam any cause or ceuses, lhaU not excaed 
the Iola! emounl of $50,000, Iha amount of Iha GER'• faa (wltlCMWr II greabw) at other amount agreed upon when added under 
spacial aandlllona. Such caul&S, Include, but are not 1imltad lo the GER'• nagllgen()e, anons, omlsalons, llr1ot llabllty, breac:h of 
conlracl Cit bleach of wamanty. 

Tarml-of8el•-
Tl11a llgftlat..-t may be lilrmlnated upon 10 days wrfflen notice by althar party lhauld the other fall to perform his obilgattona 
hereunder. In Iha event of lllnnlnallon, the Client ahell pay the GER for all 181111ces, rendered to the data of tarmlnallan, al 
ralrnburlable 8llpai- lr1d relmblnable termination axp--. 
Ownership o-i111�nta 
All docurnenlll p,oduced by the GER under this ag1M1...i &hall IBITlaln lhe property of the GER and may not be used by this Ciani 
for any other erideavcr without the wltterl oonsent of the GER. 

Appllcable Law 
Unlesa othet ,._ apacllled, Iha lawa ol lhe p~nctpal plaae of buslnesa of the GER ahall govern lhls ag1Nffl9111. 

Meclallon 
In an allort lo resolva any can1Ucll that •~• dullng the de�lcn or conetructlan of the project at lolowln; the completion of the 
proJecl, the Clent and the GER agn,ethal alt dlaputas _, them allSlng out of or ralallng to this ag....-1 ehall be aub~ 
to ncin-bindlng mediation unleas the par1lel mutually 11Q188 olharWlse. 
lnwlc:lng 
Invoicing Is an a monthly basis with payment due upon recalpt of lrwo!oa. A NIVlca cha,ge wll be charged at 1.5% (or lhe legal 
nu) par month on the pall due balanca(a). In the avant any portion or an of an 80C0Unl rernllirW ..,paid 90 days allar bllng Iha 
Clent 8Jf9a to pay call of collecllon, Inducing al cn,dlt bu,_U. caDectlan agency, and/or """""'1able-ey'• faas, 

Testing and~ 
Teaing and obNlvatlans .. dlauaia sampling pracedina and IWllla only reprwnt cancltlona at the dai,lh6, lacallona. and 
tJm�s h llMll W9l9 .-loomed. ctlenl u,,daata11ds that telling and ob8arvelions ""' not cantl1U1118 or exhaUll!va and are 
conducted to lllduoa, but not ellmlnalli, project rlak. Cllanl lllf9N lo tile l...i and an,ount of ta&11ng and o'-11~ 
and th9 �uodatad rt�k. LMJ Is not .-ponelble for damagaa for..,..._ not parfomierl due to flllure to request or by Iha 
Ciani. LMJ II not ....,..,. far the qualty and camplelenesS of Ctlen\'1 cantractor'a ~ or the cantraclol'a adhe191101 to the 
project doaumenta. LMJ'a NMOn do not ...- the Client's canlrac:tor from n� NSponalblllty far aamplylng with 1he contract 
doCUmenls at flom Ila lS8pOllllblll\y for any delecta dlseollered In b work at 011111a a wrarty at guarantae. 
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